

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/15/2021 12:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100039-1

**SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ANTONIO HILL and ISAIAH IFANSE,

Petitioners,

vs.

WASHINGTON INTERSCHOLASTIC ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit Corporation,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT WASHINGTON INTERSCHOLASTIC
ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

CALFO EAKES LLP

Angelo J. Calfo, WSBA #27079
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 407-2200 | Phone
Email: angeloc@calfoeakes.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Washington
Interscholastic Activities Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III.	CONTINGENT CROSS-PETITION STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Investigation	3
	B. The List of Transfer Students and Requests for Interviews.....	4
	C. The Interviews	6
	D. The Report and Findings.....	8
	E. Petitioners’ Lawsuit and Appeal.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	12
	A. There are no grounds for review under RAP 13.4(b).	12
	B. The Superior Court and Court of Appeals correctly dismissed Ifanse’s and Hill’s discrimination claims.	19
	C. WIAA is Entitled to Immunity Under RCW 4.24.510.	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 109, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	17
<i>Buchsieb/Danard, Inc. v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 577, 581, 663 P.2d 487 (1983).....	15
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999).....	26
<i>Evergreen Sch. Dist. No. 114 v. Washington State Human Rights Comm’n, on Behalf of Johnson</i> , 39 Wn. App. 763, 695 P.2d 999 (1985).....	23
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 618, 639, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	15
<i>Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	18
<i>Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019).....	passim
<i>Hill v. Washington Interscholastic Activities Ass’n</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 1043, 2021 WL 1854332, (May 5, 2021)	passim
<i>Kral v. King Cty.</i> , No. C10-1360-MAT, 2012 WL 726901, (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012)	15
<i>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC</i> , 196 Wn.2d 898, 479 P.3d 688 (2021).....	25, 26, 27

<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 445, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	18
---	----

Statutes

RCW 28A.....	10, 11, 19
RCW 28A.600.200.....	16
RCW 28A.640.....	9
RCW 28A.640.040.....	16
RCW 4.24.510.....	passim
RCW 4.25.510.....	11, 25
RCW 49.60.030.....	9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(3).....	12
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	13, 17
RAP 18.17(c)(10).....	28
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b).....	passim
